
   
 
 

 
 
 

   
 

   
 

   
     
 

   
 

         
 

    
        

   
  

    
 

 
    

    
  

 
 

   
   

   
    

    
          

     
   

   
         

             
           

  

Village Council Meeting Agenda September 15, 2022 

Council Communication 

To: Mayor and Village Council 

Through: Ted Yates, Village Manager 

From: Daniel J. Gulizio, Planning and Development Services Director 
Hank Flores, AICP, CFM, Asst. Planning Director 

Date: September 8, 2022 

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 
ISLANDS, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING THE REQUEST OF 90184 RENTAL, LLC. 
(CBT CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT, INC., AGENT) FOR MAJOR 
CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL TO ALLOW FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF 
THE PROPERTY FOR A BREWERY/DISTILLERY/TASTING ROOM ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 90184 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY. 
(File No.: PLCUP20210151/PLVAR20220092) 

Background: 
CBT Construction, Inc. submitted an application for Major Conditional Use and associated 
variances to allow for the redevelopment of the property for a Brewery/Distillery/Tasting Room 
on property located at 90184 Overseas Highway. Pursuant to the Village Code of Ordinances, a 
Public Hearing before the Village Council to review the request is required. 

Property Information / Existing Use: 
The site comprises approximately 0.77 acre and currently consists of the former, vacant BB&T 
Bank facilities on the first floor and seven (7) Deed Restricted Affordable Dwelling Units on the 
second floor. The property is zoned Village Center (VC) and has a Mixed Use (MU) Future Land 
Use classification consistent with the Comprehensive Plan of Islamorada, Village of Islands (the 
“Village”). The property has frontage on the Overseas Highway, Gardenia Street, and Palm Drive. 
The surrounding land is characterized by a mix of residential and commercial uses. Properties 
along Overseas Highway to the north and south are zoned Village Center (VC). There is a 
residential neighborhood located to the west/northwest across Gardenia Street. Many of these 
residences have boats and docks. Across Overseas Highway – an approximate 100-foot right-of-
way – and Old Highway – an approximate 45-foot right-of-way - to the east is a large conservation 
area, a large commercial property, a residential subdivision, and a church. There are several 



    

   
     

        
 

 
 

 
        

  
 

 
 

   
    

  
  

 
 

   
  

  
    

  
 

         
 

   
 

      
  

 
    

          
              

  
 

       
 

 

           
 

 
 

establishments that provide alcoholic beverages in close proximity to the subject site. This 
includes, Capt. Craig’s, located approximately 378 feet to the south and 7-11, located 50-feet 
across Palm Avenue to the north. 7-11, which includes a convenience store and fuel sales, is open 
24 hours. 

Existing Habitat: 
The existing habitat for the Subject Parcel is scarified 
as a result of its development. There is no 
environmentally sensitive habitat remaining on the 
site. 

Existing Flood Zone: 
The Subject Property is located within the FEMA Flood 
Zone AE(7), which require a minimum Design Flood 
Elevation of 8 feet, pursuant to FIRM panel 
12087C1006K Map, effective date February 18, 2005. 

Analysis: 
Pursuant to Section 30-218 (c)(2) of the Code of 
Ordinances (the “Code”) of Islamorada, Village of Location Map 
Islands, Florida (the “Village”), applications for Major 
Conditional Use must be considered by the Village Council for approval, approval with conditions, 
or denial based on the standards in Code Chapter 30, Land Development Regulations (LDRs). 

According to Sec. 30-216 (a), “Conditional uses are those uses that are generally compatible 
with the other uses permitted in a zoning district, but that require individual review of their 
location, design, configuration and intensity and density of the use and structures and may 
require the imposition of conditions pertinent thereto in order to ensure the appropriateness 
and compatibility of the use at a particular location. Conditional use review shall be 
accompanied by a site plan consistent with subsection 30-215(d).” 

Code Section 30-216(d), states when considering an application for a Conditional Use, the 
Development Services Director and Village Council shall consider the following seven (7) factors, 
and no conditional use shall be approved which fails to meet any standard. Further, failure to 
comply with any standards shall be deemed adverse to the public interest. 

(1) The proposed conditional use is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies 
of the comprehensive plan, including standards for building and structural intensities and 
densities, and intensities of use; 

(2) The proposed conditional use complies with all relevant and appropriate portions of this 
chapter; 
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(3) The proposed conditional use is compatible and generally consistent with the uses and 
character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the land proposed for development; 

(4) The design of the proposed conditional use minimizes adverse effects, including visual 
impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands; 

(5) The proposed conditional use complies with division 5 of this article (Concurrency 
Management); 

(6) The proposed conditional use minimizes environmental impacts, including but not limited 
to water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning 
of the environment; and 

(7) The proposed conditional use will result in logical, timely and orderly development patterns. 

The application also involves a number of variances in connection with the improvement of the 
site. The application involves the following specific landscaping, buffer, and parking relaxations: 

 Gardenia Street: 
20’ Class D buffer (10 canopy, 6 understory, 42 shrubs). A 50% buffer relaxation is 
requested. 

 Palm Avenue: 
5’ Class B buffer (6 canopy, 2 understory, 20 shrubs). A 100% buffer relaxation is requested. 

 Overseas Highway (US1): 
5’ Class B buffer (5 canopy, 2 understory, 15 shrubs). A 100% buffer relaxation is requested. 

 Street Trees: 
10 canopy trees spaced 50’ on center. A 100% relaxation is requested. It is noted that this 
relaxation is driven by the presence of overhead wires within the right-of-way. 

 Off-street parking landscaping: 
2,562.5 square feet (based on current plan). A 100% relaxation is requested. 

 Parking islands: 
9 terminal islands (based on current plan). A 100% relaxation is requested. 

 Minimum Required Parking – 70 spaces 
Parking Provided – 41 spaces 
Relaxation 29 spaces (41%) 

Variances are governed by Village Code Section 30-221, which states: 
A variance is a relaxation of the terms of this chapter where such action will not be contrary to the 
public interest and where, owing to conditions peculiar to the property and not the result of 
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actions of the applicant, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary and 
undue hardship on the property. As used in this section, a variance is authorized only for height, 
setbacks, parking, and loading requirements, and landscaping, unless otherwise specified in this 
chapter. Under no circumstances shall the director of planning and development services or the 
village council grant a variance to permit a floor area ratio or a use not permitted under the terms 
of this chapter. 

Village Code Section 30-221 (d) establishes standards of review for variance requests. The 
following factors are to be considered when evaluating a variance request and “no variance shall 
be approved which fails to meet any standard below.” Further, “failure to comply with any standard 
shall be deemed adverse to the public interest.” 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning 
district; 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; 

(3) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this chapter 
and works unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; 

(4) Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual owner as to the 
owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district; 

(5) The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use of 
the land, building, or structure; and 

(6) The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this chapter, 
and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

MAJOR CONDITIONAL USE ANALYSIS – 

(1) The proposed conditional use is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and policies 
of the comprehensive plan, including standards for building and structural intensities and 
densities, and intensities of use; 

ANALYSIS – In this instance, the multitude and magnitude of variances requested reflects an 
over-intensification of the use of the property inconsistent with the standards for building and 
structural intensities and densities, and intensities of use associated with the Comprehensive 
Plan. 

(2) The proposed conditional use complies with all relevant and appropriate portions of this 
chapter; 
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ANALYSIS – The proposed Major Conditional Use requires a multitude of variances to Village 
Landscaping, Buffer, and Parking requirements. 

(3) The proposed conditional use is compatible and generally consistent with the uses and 
character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the land proposed for development; 

ANALYSIS – In Compliance. The subject property is zoned Village Center (VC) and the proposed 
use is a permitted Major Conditional Use within VC zoning. 

(4) The design of the proposed conditional use minimizes adverse effects, including visual 
impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands; 

ANALYSIS – The proposed use involves multiple variances based upon the proposed intensity 
of development. Potential visual impacts are associated with the application based upon the 
lack of compliance with Village landscaping, buffer, and parking requirements. 

(5) The proposed conditional use complies with division 5 of this article (Concurrency 
Management); 

ANALYSIS – In compliance. 

(6) The proposed conditional use minimizes environmental impacts, including but not limited 
to water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning 
of the environment; and 

ANALYSIS – The existing site is disturbed and devoid of landscaping and vegetation. However, 
the purpose of Village landscaping and buffer requirements is to mitigate potential impacts 
associated with development through stormwater management and the improvement of 
individual sites with landscaping and buffers. In this instance, insufficient landscaping and buffer 
improvements have been proposed to sufficiently minimize potential environmental impacts 
associated with the development of the property. 

(7) The proposed conditional use will result in logical, timely and orderly development patterns. 

ANALYSIS – Logical, timely, and orderly development patterns are driven by compliance with 
Village site development standards. In this instance, the applicant has failed to provide 
improvements consistent with Village standards. 

VARIANCE ANALYSIS – 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning 
district; 

ANALYSIS – The subject site is currently improved, and the applicant is seeking to adaptively reuse 
the former bank as a distillery/bar. While some degree of relief from Village landscaping, buffer, 
and parking requirements is warranted based upon the existing conditions for the property, the 
over all intensity of development is a concern. In this instance, the applicant, in addition to the 
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adaptive reuse of the former bank, is proposing to construct an outdoor seating area of more 
than 5,400 square feet. The size of the outdoor seating area limits the ability to provide parking, 
landscaping, and buffer improvements more consistent with Village standards. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; 

ANALYSIS – Similar to the above, the intensity of the use of the property is driven by both the size 
of the existing building and the scale of the outdoor seating area. While the applicant has little 
control over the existing size of the former bank building, the proposed 5,400 square foot outdoor 
seating area is driven by the request of the applicant. The size of the outdoor seating area limits 
the ability to provide required site improvements and is the basis for the multitude of variances 
associated with the 

(3) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this chapter 
and works unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; 

ANALYSIS – In this instance, a literal interpretation of the Code has not been sought. The primary 
concern associated with the application is the number and magnitude of variances requested. 
While some relief is warranted based upon existing site conditions, the intensity of development 
proposed by the applicant, including the size of the outdoor seating area would appear to be 
inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the Code. 

(4) Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual owner as to the 
owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district; 

ANALYSIS – The number and magnitude of variances requested are inconsistent with the spirit 
and intent of the Code and would establish a dangerous precedent for future applications. 

(5) The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use of 
the land, building, or structure; and 

ANALYSIS – The degree of relief requested fails to represent the minimum relief needed to permit 
a reasonable use of the property. In this instance, a use with less demand for parking would reduce 
the degree of relief needed while permitting a reasonable use of the property. In addition, a 
reduction in the size and scale of the proposed outdoor seating area would allow for additional 
landscaping, buffer, and parking improvements more consistent with current code requirements. 

(6) The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this chapter, 
and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

ANALYSIS – Due to the multitude and magnitude of variances requested in connection with the 
current plan, the approval of same would not be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this chapter. 
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Budget Impact: 
There is no impact to the Budget. 

Staff Impact: 
There is no impact on the Staff. 

Previous Action: 
On June 7, 2019, the Director of Planning and Development Services approved a Minor 
Conditional Use for the construction of seven (7) Deed Restricted Affordable Housing Residential 
Units. (File No.: PLCUP20190033) 

On October 22, 2021, the Acting Planning Director approved a Minor Conditional Use for the re-
development of the property for a Brewery/Distillery/Tasting Room, which did not include an 
Outdoor Seating area. (PLCUP20210151) 

On April 21, 2022, the Village Council approved a 5COP Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit. (File No. 
PLAB20210152) 

Recommendation: 
Review of Major Conditional Uses is governed by Village Code Section 30-216 (d). The Village 
Council must establish that the proposed use meets all of the standards contained within the 
Code. In this instance, the applicant fails to meet five (5) of the seven (7) factors contained within 
the Code. It is noted that, pursuant to 30-216 (d), no conditional use shall be approved which fails 
to meet any standard. Further, failure to comply with any standards shall be deemed adverse to 
the public interest. 

The subject application also involves landscaping, buffer, and parking relaxations with the degree 
of relief ranging from 50% to 100%. Village Code Section 30-221 governs variance review. The 
Code establishes a 6-part test to evaluate variance requests. A review of the subject application 
reveals that the applicant fails to meet a majority of the factors needed to support relief. 

It is noted that the Village Code specifically states that “no variance shall be approved which fails 
to meet any” of the six (6) factors contained within the Code. Section 30-221 further that “failure 
to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the public interest.” 

In this instance, as discussed above, the application fails to meet the factors needed to support 
the variance request. 

Respectfully submitted to the Village Council for use in making its determination. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
After recording return to: 
Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Planning and Development Services Department 
86800 Overseas Highway 
Islamorada, Florida 33036 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 22- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 
ISLANDS, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING THE REQUEST OF 90184 RENTAL, LLC. 
(CBT CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT, INC., AGENT) FOR MAJOR 
CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL TO ALLOW FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF 
THE PROPERTY FOR A BREWERY/DISTILLERY/TASTING ROOM WITH 
PACKAGE SALES ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF AN EXISTING TWO-STORY 
BUILDING INCLUDING THE CONTINUATION OF SEVEN (7) EXISTING DEED 
RESTRICTED RESIDENTIAL HOUSING UNITS ON THE SECOND FLOOR; ALONG 
WITH OUTDOOR SEATING PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 30, ARTICLE VI, DIVISION 
9 (OUTDOOR SEATING); ALONG WITH PARKING, BUFFER, AND 
LANDSCAPING RELAXATIONS FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THE VILLAGE’S 
LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS; FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 90184 
OVERSEAS HIGHWAY ON PLANTATION KEY WITHIN THE VILLAGE CENTER 
(VC) ZONING DISTRICT, WITH REAL ESTATE NUMBER 00431870-000000, AS 
LEGALLY DESCRIBED HEREIN; PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSMITTAL OF THIS 
RESOLUTION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (File No.: PLCUP20210151) 
 
 
WHEREAS, 90184 Rentals, Inc., (the “Applicant”) has submitted an application for 

a Major Conditional Use pursuant to Section 30-217 of the Code of Ordinances (the 

“Code”) of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”) to allow for the 

redevelopment of the property for a brewery/distillery/tasting room with package sales 

on the first floor of an existing two-story building including the continuation of seven (7) 

existing deed restricted residential housing units on the second floor; along with outdoor 

seating pursuant to Chapter 30, Article VI, Division 9 (outdoor seating); along with parking, 

buffer, and landscaping relaxations from the provisions of the Village’s land development 
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regulations for property located at 90184 Overseas Highway on Plantation Key within the 

Village, as legally described herein (the “Property”); and, 

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the Village Center (VC) Zoning District; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Director (the “Director”) sent a Notice of Public Hearing to adjacent 

property owners and posted a sign on the subject properties on August 30, 2022; and, 

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2022, the Village Council held a Public Hearing. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated 

into this Resolution by this reference. 

Section 2. Findings of Fact. 

The Village Council, having considered the testimony and evidence presented by 

all parties, including Village Staff, does hereby find and determine: 

(1) The Application for a Major Conditional Use and associated variances fail to 

meet the requirements set forth in Code Sections 30-216 and 30-221 and has failed to 

demonstrate through competent substantial evidence that the criteria for granting the 

Request have been met; and 
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(2) The Village Council denies the Request submitted by the Applicant, which is 

attached as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this reference, for the following described 

property: 

BLOCK 17, LOTS 1, 2, 3, 26, 27, AND 28 OF PLANTATION KEY COLONY, FIRST 
ADDITION, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4, AT PAGE 4 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

 
 

Section 3. Conclusions of Law. 

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the 

following Conclusions of Law: 

(1) The Request has been processed in accordance with the Village 

Comprehensive Plan and the Code; and 

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council 

has: 

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and 

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 

(c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence contained 

within the record. 

Section 4. Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall not take effect until after both thirty (30) days following the 

date it is filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Request herein shall be subject 

to appeal as provided in the Code; and following the thirty (30) days, this resolution shall 
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not be effective or acted upon by the Applicant until forty-five (45) days following the 

rendition to the Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO), pursuant to Chapter 9J-1 of 

the Florida Administrative Code. During those forty-five (45) days, the DEO may appeal 

this resolution to the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission, and that such an 

appeal stays the effectiveness of this Resolution until the appeal is resolved by agreement 

or order. 

 
Motion to adopt by _______________________, second by ______________________. 
 
 
FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION 
 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 
 

Mayor Peter Bacheler     

Vice Mayor Henry Rosenthal    

Councilman Mark Gregg    

Councilman Joseph B. Pinder III   

Councilman David Webb    

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED  this 15th day of September, 2022. 

  ___________________________________________  
PETER BACHELER, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 _______________________________________________   
MARNE MCGRATH, VILLAGE CLERK 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE 
USE AND BENEFIT OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 
ISLANDS ONLY 
 
 
 
 
 _______________________________________________   
JOHN J. QUICK, INTERIM VILLAGE ATTORNEY 
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